# 507235759 04/15/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7282678

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
MADISON CAPITAL F	UNDING LL	C, AS AGENT	04/01/2022			
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name: APOGEM CAPITAL LLC, AS AGENT						
Street Address:	227 WES	227 WEST MONROE STREET, SUITE 5400				
City:	CHICAG	CHICAGO				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60606	60606				
Property Type		Number	]			
	·		-			
	E DATA					
Fax Number:		be e-mail address first: if that is un	successful it will be sent			
Fax Number: Correspondence will	l be sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	<b>I be sent to t</b> if provided; 3 <sup>.</sup>	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 122014000				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	<b>I be sent to t</b> <b>if provided;</b> 3 <sup>.</sup> kr	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 122014000 ristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com	nt via US Mail.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	I be sent to t if provided; 3 <sup>.</sup> kr e: G	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 122014000 ristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com OLDBERG KOHN LTD., C/O KRISTIN	nt via US Mail. NA BUNKER			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	I be sent to t if provided; 3 <sup>:</sup> kr e: G 55	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 122014000 ristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com OLDBERG KOHN LTD., C/O KRISTIN 5 EAST MONROE STREET, SUITE 33	nt via US Mail. NA BUNKER			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	I be sent to t if provided; 3 <sup>:</sup> kr e: G 55	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 122014000 ristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com OLDBERG KOHN LTD., C/O KRISTIN	nt via US Mail. NA BUNKER			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	l be sent to t if provided; 3 <sup>.</sup> kr e: G 55 C	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 122014000 ristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com OLDBERG KOHN LTD., C/O KRISTIN 5 EAST MONROE STREET, SUITE 33	nt via US Mail. NA BUNKER			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	l be sent to t if provided; 3 <sup>.</sup> kr e: G 55 C	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 122014000 ristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com OLDBERG KOHN LTD., C/O KRISTIN 5 EAST MONROE STREET, SUITE 33 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603	nt via US Mail. NA BUNKER			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	l be sent to t if provided; 3 <sup>.</sup> kr e: G 55 C	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 122014000 ristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com OLDBERG KOHN LTD., C/O KRISTIN 5 EAST MONROE STREET, SUITE 33 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 KRISTINA BUNKER	nt via US Mail. NA BUNKER			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTEI	l be sent to t if provided; 3 <sup>.</sup> kr e: G 55 C	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 122014000 ristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com OLDBERG KOHN LTD., C/O KRISTIN 5 EAST MONROE STREET, SUITE 33 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 KRISTINA BUNKER /kb/	nt via US Mail. NA BUNKER			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	l be sent to t if provided; 3' kr e: G 55 C R:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 122014000 ristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com OLDBERG KOHN LTD., C/O KRISTIN 5 EAST MONROE STREET, SUITE 33 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 KRISTINA BUNKER /kb/	nt via US Mail. NA BUNKER			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTEI SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment of	I be sent to t if provided; 3 <sup>-</sup> kr e: G 55 C R: R:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 122014000 ristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com OLDBERG KOHN LTD., C/O KRISTIN 5 EAST MONROE STREET, SUITE 33 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 KRISTINA BUNKER /kb/ 04/15/2022	nt via US Mail. NA BUNKER			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment of source=Assignment of	I be sent to t if provided; 3° kr e: G 58 C R: R: Intellectual Pi Intellectual Pi	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 122014000 ristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com OLDBERG KOHN LTD., C/O KRISTIN 5 EAST MONROE STREET, SUITE 33 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 KRISTINA BUNKER /kb/ 04/15/2022 roperty Security Agreement#page1.tif	nt via US Mail. NA BUNKER			

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of April 1, 2022, is by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC (individually, "MCF"), acting in its capacity as the current and resigning administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Retiring Agent") and APOGEM CAPITAL LLC (individually, "Apogem"), acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

#### RECITALS:

WHEREAS, MILLER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, as "Grantor", and Retiring Agent are parties to those certain intellectual property security agreements identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements") covering certain intellectual property set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Omnibus Agency Transfer and Sub-Agent Appointment Agreement by and between MCF, as the Retiring Agent, and Apogem, as the Successor Agent, Retiring Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreements, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent and, if applicable, collateral agent.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Retiring Agent herby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

(*Remainder of page left intentionally blank; signatures follow.*)

4975.379 PATENT REEL: 059723 FRAME: 0058 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retiring Agent and Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

#### **<u>RETIRING AGENT</u>**:

#### MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC

By: Apogem Capital LLC, its manager

Bv

Name: Patrick D. Koehl Title: Director

#### **SUCCESSOR AGENT:**

#### **APOGEM CAPITAL LLC**

and an By

Name: Patrick D. Koehl Title: Director

## EXHIBIT A

Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 24, 2014 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2014 at Reel 033856, Frame 0052.

## EXHIBIT B

## **Patent Registrations**

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Apparatus and method for removing volatile organics from vented gases	10836393	4/30/04	7147689	12/12/06